DATA SHEET
By leveraging the 6 GHz band, Aruba 650 Series Campus
APs delivers peak performance and far greater capacity than
previous generations of Wi-Fi. With up to 1200 MHz of new
channels, capacity is nearly tripled – so you can meet growing
demand due to bandwidth-hungry video, increasing numbers
of client and IoT devices and growth in cloud. Unique to
Aruba, the 650 Series includes ultra tri-band filtering to

power takes priority over POE
• Power sources are sold separately; see the 650 Series
Ordering Guide for details
• The AP supports various power modes depending on the
available power source(s) and configuration.
 - With IPM disabled, the AP may apply some static
restrictions, see tables below.
 - With IPM enabled, the AP will start up in unrestricted
mode but may dynamically apply restrictions depending
on the available power budget and actual consumption.
Single POE source class 6 (802.3bt) class 5 (802.3bt) class 4 (802.3at) class 3 (802.3af)
Power budget 51W 40W 25.5W 13.9W
Power mode Unrestricted Restricted Restricted
Not supported
USB port Enabled Disabled Disabled
Ethernet Both ports enabled Second port disabled Second port disabled
MIMO 4x4 2x2 2x2
Max RF power reduction 0dB 0dB 0dB
Dual POE source class 5 + class 3+ class 4 + class 4 class 4 + class 3 class 3 + class 3
Power budget 53.9W+ 51W 39.4W 27.8W
Power mode Unrestricted Unrestricted Restricted Restricted
USB port Enabled Enabled Disabled Disabled
Ethernet Both ports enabled Both ports enabled Both ports enabled Both ports enabled
MIMO 4x4 4x4 4x4 2x2
Max RF power reduction 0dB 0dB 3dB 0dB
Default POE power modes (IPM disabled)
DATA SHEET
ARUBA 650 SERIES WI-FI 6E CAMPUS ACCESS POINTS
6
Reliability
Mean Time Between Failure (MTBF): 461khrs (53yrs) at +25C
operating temperature.
Regulatory compliance
• FCC/ISED
• CE Marked
• RED Directive 2014/53/EU
• EMC Directive 2014/30/EU
• Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU
• UL/IEC/EN 60950
• IEC/EN 62368-1
• EN 60601-1-1, EN60601-1-2
For more country-specific regulatory information and
approvals, please see your Aruba representative.
Regulatory model numbers
• AP-655 (all models): APIN0655
Certifications
• UL2043 plenum rating
• Wi-Fi Alliance (WFA):
 - Wi-Fi CERTIFIED a, b, g, n, ac
 - Wi-Fi CERTIFIED 6E (ax, 6GHz)
 - WPA, WPA2 and WPA3 – Enterprise with CNSA option,
Personal (SAE), Enhanced Open (OWE)
 - WMM, WMM-PS, Wi-Fi Vantage, W-Fi Agile Multiband
 - Passpoint (release 2)
• Bluetooth SIG
• Zigbee Alliance
• Ethernet Alliance (POE, PD device, class 6)
WARRANTY
Aruba’s hardware limited lifetime warranty.
MINIMUM OPERATING SYSTEM SOFTWARE
VERSIONS
ArubaOS and Aruba InstantOS 8.10.0.0
The feature restrictions and order in which these get
applied are configurable.
 - When powered by direct DC power, the AP operates
without restrictions.
 - Powering the AP from a single 802.3af (class 3 or lower)
POE source is not supported, regardless of IPM status.
•  Maximum (worst-case) power consumption (without /
with a USB device attached):
 - DC powered: 36.0W/42.5W.
 - POE powered: 40.3W/46.5W.
 - This assumes that up to 5W is supplied to the attached